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STATE OF ALABAMA )
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:
BALDWIN COUNTY )

You are hereby commanded to summon FRANGIS J. (PETE) HOLLEY
who resides in Bon Secour, Alabama, and who has as his place of
business Gateway Auto Parts, Foley, Alabama, to appear within
thirty days after the service of this summons in the Circuit Court

to be held for said"Cbunty; then and there to demur or plead to

the complaint of Imogene P. Hilburn.

Witness my hand thisciy§> day of )LhﬂA;e 1971.
’ \M/

e B

Circulit Clerk ™

IMOGENE P. HILBURN, )

Plaintiff, ) IN THE CIRCUIT GOURT OF
vS. ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
FRANCIS J. (PETE) HOLLEY, — ) AT LAW

Defendant ) No. 2875

COMPLATINT

Plaintiff, Imogene P. Hilburn, claims of the Defendant,
Francis J. (Pete) Holley, the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and
no/100ths Dollars($25,000.00) as damages for that since the div-
orce of Plaintiff from Defendant, in December, 1967, Defendant has
deliberately refused to give Plaintiff peace, and calls her home
repeatedly in the early morning hours and calls her place of bus-
iness, J & J Shoe Store, in Foley, Alabama, repeatedly and circles
her residence in Foley, Alabama, in a car late at night, blowing his
car horn and parks in her privare driveway, and the Plaintiff had
these calls traced to the Defendant®s phone and he was warned by
the police to cease making such calls, but he persisted, with mal-

ice, giving the Plaintiff no rest, but oppressing her and continues

to do so.




As a proximate result of Defendant®s wilful and malicious be-
havior, Plaintiff has suffered dgreat tension, and has lost her
peace of mind, and has difficulty sleeping and must seek a physi-
cian's care, and must take medication from her physician, and has
at times been nauseous from the strain of these phone calls and
has suffered a voice change, and her asthma has been aggravated,
and her family life has suffered great harm, all this as a proxi-
mate result of Defendant®s malicious behavior. Hence this suit,

and Plaintiff asks for $25,000.00 as damages, both compensatory

Lowil & (/?ﬂgm

Danlel E. Robison
Attorpey for the Plaintiff

and punitive.

For the trial of this cause a trial by Jjury is demanded.

Ll € Vit

JUN 28 1971
£y
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CECIL G. CHASON

_/%forney af oﬁlw

P. O. DRAWER 458
216 W. LAUREL AVENUE
FOLEY. ALABAMA 36535
September 8, 1971 PHONE 205 f943.3171

THOMAS W. UNDERWOOD, JR.
ASSOCIATE

Mrs. Eﬁniée.é. Blackmon
Clerk of Court
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Beech vs. Charles Bentley Motors; Inc.
Case No. 8827

Hilburn vs. Holley
Case No. 9899

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:
I am enclosing Pleas in the above mentioned cases.
1 am sending a copy of each Plea to Daniel Robinson,
attorney for the plaintiffs in each ease.
Sincerely yours,

Thomas W. Uﬁderwood, Jr.

T™WU,Jr/jc
Encl.
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ATTORNEY AT LAW
P O, BOX 794

117 SO. ALSTON ST.

FOLEY. ALABAMA 36535

(205 943-4955
December 20, 1971

Mrs. Eunice Blackmon
Clerk of the Circuit Court
Bay Minette, Alabama

RE: Hilbrun v. Holley
# 9899

Dear Eunice:

T no longer represent the Plaintiff, Imogene Hilburn,
in this matter. Please remove my name frow the docket

sheet.
Very truly yours
Daniel E. Roblson
DER/meh

cc: Imogene Hilburn
Chason & Underwood

FIL
DEC 21 1871

EUNICER. BLACKMON SiReurT
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TMOGENE P. HILBURN, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

)
Plaintiff, % BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. % AT LAW
FRANCIS J. (PETE) HOLLEY, %
Defendant. § NO. 98389

s DEMURRER TC ORIGINAL BILL OF COMPLAINT

Comes the Defendant, by and through his attorney, and demurs

to the original bill of complalint heretofore filed in this cause

and as such grounds of such demurrers assign, separately and sever

ally. the following:

1. The Complaint falls to state a cause of action. i
!
[

2. The allegations of the Complaint are vague, general, :

indefinite and uncertain.

3. The allegations as contained in the Complalnt are <¢On-
ciusions of the pleader.

|
!
E
j
E
i
¢
4. There are no allegations of racts contained in the %
H

14

Complaint to show any wilful and malicious conduct by the Defendant.

f
H

i 5. There are no allegations of racts to show mallcious
%

‘benavior by the Defendant toward the Plaintiff and allegations

1
11
¥
}
{
i
! §
H i
! i
¢
1
¢

of Defendant's willful and malicious behaviecr are mere concluslions
EOf the pleader.

% 6. The Defendant is not properly informed as to what
;malicious behavior he is alleged tO nave committed.

!
] 7. For ought that appears the Defendant has not committed

iany acts which would give rise to & claim for punitive damages.

8. TFor ought that appears the Plaintiff suffered from her

alleged mental and physical ailments and complaints pefore the

alleged misconduct by the Defendan® occurred. ~

9. For ought that appears the Piaintiff suffered great
tension, had lost her peace of mind, had difficulty sleeping,
sought a physician's care, took medication, was nauseous and

suffered a voice change pefore the alleged willful and malicilous

conduct of Defendant occurred.




10. No facts are alleged to show a proximate cause between

the alleged willful and maliciocus behavior of the Defendant and

the alleged mental and physical ailments of the Plaintiff.

11. No facts are alleged which show that the great tension
suffered by the Plaintiff, her loss of peace of mind, difficulty

iin sleeping, seeking a physician's care, taking medication,

nauseous , change of voice or aggravation of asthma 1s a proximate

consequence of the alleged willful and malicious behavior of the

e s AR, T

Defendant.

12. TFor ought that appears no facts are alleged toc show how

the Plaintiffs family 1life has suffered great harm.

13. For ought that appears. the Defendant could not reason-—

i
dably foresee that the Plaintiff's alleged tension, loss of peace

1

lof mind, difficulty in sleeping, seeking care of a physiclan,

taking medlcation, nausea, change in voice, aggravatlon of asthma
a.
Fould be /probable consequence of the Defendant's alleged wiliful !

and malicious behavior.

1L4. For ought that appears that it 1s not reasonably fore-

seeable that as & result of the Defendant's alleged willful and

]

hmalicious behavior that the Plaintiff would suffer great tension,

&oss of peace of mind, have difficulty in sleeping, seek care of

‘
1y
H

physician, take medication, have nausea, have a change in volce !

né suffer aggravation of asthma.

.“-_.—ﬂmm_u‘_.a—m-._.“-m gy

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
D
1 do hereby certify that 1 have on this

107_# erved 2
m-«cmr‘r on cou nsel for all

copy O rinAforegoine pi o -g_ L?L ED
partizs “ho_this pro eeding by maling W€ same :

by United Siates mial, properly addressed, and
first class pc:s'tﬁm - E}_P_uid JUL Y ,9?!{

N 7
EUNICE B, BLACKMON emcurr
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IMOGENE P. HILBURN,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
vS.
AT  LAW
FRANCIS J. (PETE) HOLLEY,
CASE NO. 9899

R N ™ L W

Defendant.
PLEA

Comes the Defendant, Francis J. (Pete) Holley, and for
answer to the Plaintiff's complaint denies each and every allega-

tion contained therein and demands strict proof thereof.

CHASON AND UNDERWOOD |
B %1}- déhﬁiz?uwamqéZ%?

For the Firm (//
Attorney for Defendant '

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Bds hereby cariify that | hava on this

— 197iimw,servod a con o 80

counaal for all

b
W

i 3 A CIRCUIT
B. BLACKMI
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